International Journal of Computing and Digital Systems
ISSN (2210-142X)
Int. J. Com. Dig. Sys.9, No.5 (Sep-2020)
E-mail: ali.almajed@gmail.com, fred_lacy@subr.edu, yasser_ismail@subr.edu
Smart Detection Under Different Weather Conditions
Ali Al Majed1, Fred Lacy1 and Yasser Ismail1
1Electrical Engineering Department, College of Sciences and Engineering, Southern University and A&M College, Baton Rouge,

80
3 0.66 0.77
2 I-20-6 6 0.80 0.75 10 III-20-6 6 0.79 0.83
3 I-20-9 9 0.85 0.65 11 III-20-9 9 0.84 0.70
4 I-20-12 12 0.88 0.74 12 III-20-12 12 0.86 0.81
5 II-20-3
60
3 0.70 0.81 13 IV-20-3
100
3 0.70 0.83
6 II-20-6 6 0.81 0.78 14 IV-20-6 6 0.80 0.83
7 II-20-9 9 0.84 0.83 15 IV-20-9 9 0.77 0.82
8
II-20-
12
12 0.86 0.82 16 IV-20-12 12 0.86 0.83
                                                                        Int. J. Com. Dig. Sys. 9 No5, 767-782 (Sep-2020) 777
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
Figure 17. The result of training the base network with a different number of images, the plot of the accuracy versus the number of
anchors with each set.
B. Tuning Training Parameters
The study trained and evaluated models with 100
images training datasets with more of a range in the number
of anchor boxes from 3 to 9 to determine the optimal
number of anchors, but kept the other training parameters
fixed. This step helped to tune the base network to get the
best model.
The number of epochs increased gradually with each
number of anchors. The research eliminated all the trained
networks with less than 80% average precision. Then all
the remaining networks were trained with more epochs
until there was no improvement in the accuracy.
Table 3 presents the result of training and the model
with 100 images dataset, showing many anchors from 3 to
9. The model (IV-20-4), trained with 20 epochs and 4
anchors, obtained an AP result of 0.81. Since AP is more
than 0.8, the model, trained with 30 epochs, gave a result
of 0.83. Therefore, we trained the model further with 40
epochs, yet attained the same result of 0.83. So
this study can identify that the best result from the model
with 4 anchors showed when the model trained with 30
epochs. The research applied the same method with all
numbers of anchors. The comparison between all numbers
of anchors and the AP result is shown in Figure 18. This
figure shows not only the AP result but also the number of
epochs used to reach this result for all number of anchors.
The best results obtained were 0.86 when model IV-30-7
and IV-30-8 trained with 7 and 8 anchors and 30 epochs.
C. Testing and evaluating
The tuning of the training parameters provides the best
accuracy result, which is 86% with two models trained with
7 and 8 anchors: Models IV-30-7 and IV-30-8, where both

the image and does not change the background, there was
only a slight drop in accuracy. When evaluating a model
with a complex background, such as high traffic and heavy
background, the accuracy drops considerably.
TABLE 3. THE RESULT OF THE TRAINED NETWORK WITH 100 IMAGES AND DIFFERENT NUMBER OF ANCHOR BOXES AND
EPOCHS, THE BEST ACCURACY RESULT OF 0.86 WAS OBTAINED WITH MODEL IV-30-7/8
Model
Anchor
Boxes
epochs AP Model
Anchor
Boxes
epochs AP
IV-20-3
3
20 0.83 IV-20-7
7
20 0.85
IV-30-3 30 0.81 IV-30-7 30 0.86
IV-40-3 40 0.76 IV-40-7 40 0.85
IV-20-4
4
20 0.81 IV-20-8
8
20 0.83
IV-30-4 30 0.83 IV-30-8 30 0.86
IV-40-4 40 0.83 IV-40-8 40 0.81
IV-20-5 5 20 0.77 IV-20-9
9
20 0.82
IV-20-6 6 20 0.78 IV-20-9 30 0.83
  IV-40-9 40 0.83
Figure 18. The accuracy of the network with a different number of
anchor boxes. This graph shows the plot of average precision versus each
number of boxes
D. Implementation Details